

No. 12-113

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE,  
FENNER & SMITH, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GEORGE McREYNOLDS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
MERIEM L. HUBBARD  
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: [jpt@pacificlegal.org](mailto:jpt@pacificlegal.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. CERTIORARI IS NECESSARY TO EXPLAIN HOW <i>DUKES</i> MUST BE IMPLEMENTED .....	5
A. <i>Dukes</i> Rightly Barred the Transformation of Class Action Lawsuits into a Vehicle for Litigating Broad Sociological Claims .....	5
B. The Decision Below Would Undermine <i>Dukes</i> by Allowing Class Action Disparate Impact Cases Whenever a Business Fails to Adopt Race-Conscious Policies for Equalizing Outcomes .....	10
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ENSURE TITLE VII'S DISPARATE IMPACT PROVISIONS DO NOT DEPRIVE INDIVIDUALS OF EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAWS .....	12
A. Elevating Disparate Impact to the Level of Intentional Discrimination Violates Title VII's Fundamental Purpose .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. As Currently Interpreted and Enforced, Disparate Impact Doctrine Violates the Equal Protection Clause . . .	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) . . . . .	2, 18
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) . . . . .	20
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) . . . . .	2
<i>Barber v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 948 N.E.2d 1042 (Ill. 2011) . . . . .	1
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917) . . . . .	18
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	2, 17, 19
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , No. 11-345 (U.S. filed Sept. 15, 2011) . . . . .	2
<i>Frank v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 130 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	17
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) . . . . .	2
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) . . . . .	2
<i>Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods</i> , 564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	1
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) . . . . .	18
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 207 P.3d 20 (Cal. 2009) . . . . .	1
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) . . . . .	14
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005) . . . . .	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1998) . . . . .	19
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch</i> , <i>Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	3, 10-12
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	19
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle</i> <i>Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) . . . . .	2, 21
<i>Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	7
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . .	2
<i>Reynolds v. Barrett</i> , Nos. 10-4208-pr & 10-4235-pr, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 14201 (2d Cir. July 11, 2012) . . . . .	7
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) . . . . .	2, 15-16, 18, 20
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) . . . . .	10
<i>Terry Props., Inc. v. Standard Oil Co. (Ind.)</i> , 799 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	17
<i>Walker v. City of Mesquite</i> , 169 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1131 (2000) . . . . .	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) . . . . .	1-5, 8-13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989) . . . . .	20
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988) . . . . .	3-4, 7, 15-16
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) . . . . .	2, 17
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V . . . . .	18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	18
<b>United States Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) . . . . .	13
§ 2000e-2(a)(1) . . . . .	14
§ 2000e-2(k) . . . . .	4
§ 2000e-2(k)(1)(A) . . . . .	13
<b>State Regulation</b>	
Md. Code Regs. 13A.08.01.21 . . . . .	13
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
77 Fed. Reg. 45471 (July 26, 2012) . . . . .	13



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Clegg, Roger, <i>Disparate Impact in the Private Sector: A Theory Going Haywire</i> , Briefly, Vol. 5, No. 12 (Dec. 2001), available at <a href="http://aei.org/files/2001/12/01/Briefly-Disparate-Impact.pdf">http://aei.org/files/2001/12/01/Briefly-Disparate-Impact.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 24, 2012) . . . . .	15
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Forbidden Grounds: The Case Against Employment Discrimination Laws</i> (1992) . . . . .	16
Green, Tristin K., <i>Targeting Workplace Context: Title VII as a Tool for Institutional Reform</i> , 72 Fordham L. Rev. 659 (2003) . . . . .	6
de Jasay, Anthony, <i>Justice and Its Surroundings</i> (2000) . . . . .	8-9
Kirk, Sarah, <i>Ninth Circuit Discrimination Case Could Change the Ground Rules for Everyone</i> , 14 Tex. Rev. Law & Pol. 163 (2009) . . . . .	7
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Freedom, Responsibility, and Risk: Fundamental Principles Supporting Tort Reform</i> , 36 Ind. L. Rev. 645 (2003) . . . . .	2
Levit, Nancy, <i>Megacases, Diversity, and the Elusive Goal of Workplace Reform</i> , 49 B.C. L. Rev. 367 (2008) . . . . .	6-7
Marcus, Kenneth L., <i>The War between Disparate Impact and Equal Protection</i> , 2008-2009 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 53 (2009) . . . . .	21
Nagareda, Richard A., <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 97 (2009) . . . . .	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Nagareda, Richard A., <i>Common Answers for Class Certification</i> , 63 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 149 (2010) . . . . .	5
Nozick, Robert, <i>Anarchy, State and Utopia</i> (1974) . . . . .	8
Posner, Richard A., <i>The Efficiency and Efficacy of Title VII</i> , 136 U. Pa. L. Rev. 513 (1987) . . . . .	17
Report of the Maryland Board of Education, <i>School Discipline and Academic Success: Related Parts of Maryland’s Education Reform</i> (July 2012) . . . . .	13
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> (2010) . . . . .	2
Seiner, Joseph A. & Gutman, Benjamin N., <i>Does Ricci Herald a New Disparate Impact?</i> , 90 B. U. L. Rev. 2181 (2010) . . . . .	14
Wal-Mart Employment Benefits, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://careers.walmart.com/company-benefits/">http://careers.walmart.com/company- benefits/</a> (last visited Aug. 24, 2012) . . . . .	12
Zatz, Noah D., <i>Working Group on the Future of Systemic Disparate Treatment Law</i> , 32 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 387 (2011) . . . . .	5-6, 8
